



14 JULY 2008

THE FINANCIAL REPORTING OF PENSIONS

A PAAINE DISCUSSION PAPER

EFRP RESPONSE

1. IDENTIFICATION OF RESPONSE

The **European Federation for Retirement Provision** represents the various national associations of pension funds and similar institutions for workplace pension provision, the IORPs. The EFRP has members in most EU Member States¹ and also in some non-EU Member States that have a significant – in size and relevance - occupational pension system.

73 million EU citizens are covered for their occupational pension plan by EFRP Member Associations whose members manage approximately € **3,8 trillion of assets (2006)** for future occupational pension payments.

¹ EU Member States: Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Portugal, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, UK.
Non-EU Member States : Croatia, Guernsey, Iceland, Norway, Switzerland

2. KEY ISSUES FOR EFRP

The exclusion of discretionary salary increases when calculating scheme liabilities.

We support the general idea of excluding **future discretionary salary increases** in the calculation of the scheme liabilities. We feel that discretionary salary increases are not liabilities at the balance sheet date but are conditional liabilities, in that they depend on the employee to be still in service to receive such increases and on the ability and desire of the employer and/or the pension fund to pay them. An advantage of this adjustment to IAS 19 is that pension costs will better reflect costs incurred in the year as a result of salary increases granted during the year.

Nevertheless, we believe that salary increases:

- that the employer cannot avoid;
 - for example unconditional indexed increases (whether imposed by law or agreed by contract);
- determined by binding labour agreements;

should be included in the calculation of the liability. In such cases a best estimate of the increase should be used.

The EFRP does not accept the proposal that pension liabilities should be discounted at the risk-free rate rather than at a good quality (AA) corporate bond rate (unless a lower 'settlement amount' is available).

We do not accept that the rate for discounting liabilities should be the risk-free rate or the redemption yield on government bonds. We believe that the nature of the liabilities make this inappropriate, as they are not certain and also carry some risk. Examples of such risks are:

- mortality risk
- dependency risk – i.e. whether an individual will be married or have other eligible dependants on death is not known in advance, and only an estimate can be made in advance.
- duration-matching risk – i.e. the liabilities may often stretch out far beyond the length of any government bonds or the duration of the liabilities may change over time

In principle a good quality corporate bond rate should be seen as making allowance for such uncertainties and risks but the subprime mortgage crisis showed the shortcomings of this approach as well.

An alternative could be to base the **discount rate on a sustainable spread between the AA corporate bond rate and the swap rate** (that is, on the swap rate plus a premium); what this premium should be could be determined by the standards-setters or left by them to the judgement of the auditors. Our preference for

the use of a swap rate, rather than a government bond rate, is based on the fact that the swap market in mature markets is considerably larger and more liquid than the equivalent government bond market and can be used to match the duration of the liabilities better.

It should also be noted that government bond yields are likely to be depressed if pension liabilities were discounted at the risk-free rate, by pension funds attempting to hedge the accounting liabilities of their sponsoring employers by shifting their asset allocation towards government bonds.

However, EFRP members remain convinced that the use of something closer to a risk-free rate is only acceptable if future discretionary salary increases are excluded from the calculation of the liabilities.

If future discretionary salary increases are to be included in the calculation, it would be necessary to include a higher discount rate in order to reflect the employer's discretion over the nature and the amount of such increases.

We believe that the Discussion Paper underestimates the extent to which employers have discretion to make salary increases non-pensionable. This is particularly true today, when it would not be unusual in some EU Member States for an employer to close the scheme entirely rather than face the cost of such increases.

The EFRP is opposed to the proposal that actual rather than expected returns should be reported in the income statement. A key issue is how valuation changes in the assets and liabilities are taken through the income statement.

We are opposed to the proposal in the Discussion to use actual returns rather than expected returns in the income statement and are particularly worried about the potential impact of the Discussion Paper's conclusion that actual, rather than expected, returns should be taken through the income statement as a financing item.

We believe it is appropriate to continue to use expected returns because the investments are made on a basis reflecting the typically long-term nature of the liabilities, which can stretch out over many decades. We also believe that expected returns provide useful information to investors about management intentions and expectations. An annual reporting period is a small time in the life of a pension fund and a focus on volatile short-term returns over a single reporting period, would have the effect of encouraging pension schemes to adopt inappropriately conservative investment policies to the detriment of Member States' economies and European competitiveness in general.

We had understood that the accounting profession and standards setters had agreed that a change of this nature would not be introduced until after the implementation of a new standard on comprehensive income/performance reporting.

We believe it is sensible for the actual returns achieved, for a number of previous years, to be disclosed so that investors and analysts can take a view on the

reasonableness of the expected return used, and for the gains and losses between the expected return and the actual returns to be taken elsewhere in comprehensive income. IAS 19 already requires such disclosure for a period of 5 years. If actual returns are exclusively shown in the income statement, investors may be led to believe that in years of high actual returns, these are available for distribution to them, when they clearly would not be.

If actual returns are used, we believe this would also have a negative impact on the development of defined benefit pension arrangements because, whilst we feel that most investment analysts are used to adjusting reported income to obtain the underlying trend, we fear that finance directors and corporate boards would react to the apparent volatility in income (and, more specifically, in the profit and loss account) and that this would give rise to the closing of pension funds or other action that would have the effect of reducing pension benefits.

We recognise that there have been abuses in some jurisdictions, where unrealistically high expected returns have been taken through the profit and loss account to boost reported profits, but we feel that such abuses should be tackled directly. It is suggested to provide more guidance for setting expected return e.g. based on historical investment return averaged for a long period or on objective benchmark returns per strategic asset class.

In summary we believe that, instead of reporting actual returns in the income statement with a separate note showing expected returns, as proposed in the Discussion Paper, the income statement should continue to report expected returns, but that this should be accompanied by full disclosure of actual returns and their history.

Employers involved in multi-employer arrangements should continue to be exempt from the standard.

We accept that in theory employers involved in some multi-employer plans should account for their share of the plan's liabilities. We, however, do not accept that this is universally the case. Where there is an element of risk sharing and the employer can cease to participate in the fund without any further liability attaching to him, we do not see how this would oblige such an employer to account for a share of the fund's liability. We, also, do not see how it can be reliably done in practice.

The Discussion Paper correctly identifies the problems in obtaining necessary information for all three measurement methodologies that it proposes, and we doubt whether there can be any realistic basis that can be consistently applied for determining an 'allocation key' for the options based on proportionate shares, (whether of the net assets / net liability of the scheme or of any recovery or asset return plan).

The Discussion Paper suggests that the key could be based on contribution levels, but this would be clearly inequitable as between employers that have recently joined the scheme (and therefore not built up accrued benefits for past service) and employers with a longer record of involvement in the scheme.

As a result of the above we believe all multi-employer plans should continue to be exempt from the standard except where the assets, (or a proportion of the total assets of the plan), are separately identified as belonging to an employer section, as is the case in some multi-employer plans in some jurisdictions.

Pension funds need not to account annually in their own accounts for the liabilities on the same basis as the scheme sponsor.

In most Member States the liabilities of pension funds are accounted for annually in their own accounts but are calculated in accordance with the relevant national regulatory requirements. A notable exception is the UK, where the funding statement is not formally included as part of the accounts.

The EFRP considers that it is worth remembering that the audiences for the two sets of accounts are different. For corporate accounts, the audience is the investor or their agent who is trying to place a current value on the entity relative to its market value to see if it is an attractive investment, whereas for a pension fund sponsored by an employer the audience is the member who wants to understand whether the pension fund has sufficient assets to meet the long-term commitment to him, or her, to pay his, or her, benefits.

We, therefore, believe it is for the national pension regulator to determine how the scheme liability should be calculated and reported to members.

The assessment of assets and liabilities for employer when the pension vehicle or the employees bear a material part of the risks involved.

In certain jurisdictions when assessing pension costs and liabilities of the employer it is important to take into account the nature of the pension arrangements agreed with the employees and, if applicable, the contracts between the pension fund or insurer involved, with the employers and the employees

In case of an independent pension administrator that is not controlled by the employer there can be large differences between the liabilities of the employer and the pension administrator. Certain risks can be transferred to the pension administrator and to employees. Furthermore, employees may contribute variable pension premiums themselves in certain plans. In such cases the possible risk sharing between employer and employees needs to be taken into account in the measurement of the employers' liability.

3. SPECIFIC QUESTIONS POSED IN THE DISCUSSION PAPER

Chapter 2: Liabilities to pay benefits

Q1 Should a liability to pay benefits that is recognised be based on expectations of employees' pensionable salaries when they leave service, or on current salaries (including non-discretionary increases)?

As explained above (paragraph 2 i), the liability to pay benefits should be based on current salaries, but should also include non-discretionary salary increases.

Q2 Should financial reporting be based on the premise that a liability is owed to an individual employee or to the workforce as a whole? What consequences do you consider your view has for the recognition and measurement of pension obligations?

In our view, the employer's obligation is to each individual employee, unless a pension plan in a particular jurisdiction has an obligation to pay a group of pensioners a total amount which is then shared out between themselves under some criteria. We are not aware of any such arrangements outside of first pillar government social security arrangements.

Q3 Do you agree that recognition should be based on the principle of reflecting only present obligations as liabilities?

We agree – specifically, discretionary future salary increases should be excluded.

Chapter 3: Assets and liabilities: reporting entity considerations

Q4 Do you agree that the consolidation of pension plans should be subject to the same principles as are usually applied in determining whether consolidation is appropriate?

In general we agree that the criterion for consolidation should be control (that is, that the sponsor has control over the pension plan), but subject to a further criterion that must also be met before a pension plan is consolidated.

We believe that even where the sponsor has control over the pension plan while the sponsor remains a going concern, the plan should not be consolidated if the sponsor's creditors are denied access to the plan's assets in the event of the sponsor becoming insolvent.

The pension plan should only be consolidated where both criteria are met: that the sponsor has control and the sponsor's creditors have access to the plan's assets in the event of the sponsor becoming insolvent. In general pension plans will not be consolidated using these principles.

Chapter 4: Recognition of pension assets and liabilities

Q5 Do you agree that changes in assets and liabilities relating to pension plans should be recognised immediately, rather than deferred and recognised over a number of accounting periods or left unrecognised provided they are within certain limits (a ‘corridor’) approach?

We accept the principle of immediate recognition – although not if the entire effect is to be shown in the income statements. As already noted, we are extremely concerned about how these changes are reported and the unintended consequences in the form of the impact on pension provision if the changes have to be taken through the income statement. We would support that the **unanticipated changes should be shown in a SORIE or OCI type statement.**

Chapter 5: Measurement of liabilities to pay benefits

Q6 Do you agree with the paper’s views in the measurement of liabilities to pay benefits? In particular, do you agree that:

- *Regulatory measures should not replace measures derived from general accounting principles?*

We agree.

- *The discount rate should reflect the time value of money only, and therefore should be a risk-free rate?*

We do not agree. As explained above (paragraph 2 ii). We believe that the discount rate should be higher than the risk-free rate to make allowance for the nature of the liabilities and the risks and uncertainties attached to them.

- *Information about the riskiness of a liability (i.e. the risk that the amount of pension benefits will differ from today’s expectations) is best conveyed by disclosure rather than by adjusting the amount of the reported liability?*

We agree.

- *The liability should not be reduced to reflect its credit risk?*

We agree.

- *Expenses of administering the plan’s accrued benefits should be reflected in the liability?*

We do not agree. Expenses should be recognised when they arise, although we would accept that investment expenses should be deducted from the expected returns, and disclosed for the actual returns, this is because part of the decision in

making an investment is the cost of so doing, i.e. the net return is used to make an investment decision.

Q7 Where employees have options to receive benefits in different ways, should the liability be reported at the highest amount or at an amount that reflects the probability of different outcomes?

The EFRP believes that it is more appropriate to reflect such situations using the probability of different outcomes – tax and other considerations mean that beneficiaries will not necessarily choose the option that is most costly to the plan.

Chapter 6: Measurement of assets to pay benefits

Q8 Do you agree that assets held to pay benefits should be reported at current values?

We agree.

Chapter 7: Measurement of employer interests in the assets and liabilities of trusts and similar entities

Q9 Do you agree that a 'net' asset or liability should be based on the difference between the amounts at which the assets and liabilities would be measured if they were measured directly?

We agree.

Chapter 8: Presentation in the financial statements

Q10 Do you agree that different components of changes in liabilities and/or assets should be presented separately?

We agree.

Q11 Do you agree that the financial performance of an entity should reflect the actual return on assets, rather than the expected return, and that the expected return should be required to be disclosed?

No, the expected return should continue to be shown in the income statement, with greater detail on actual returns disclosed in the notes to the accounts. We would support a requirement to provide a five-year history of actual net returns (or gross returns with the investment costs explained) in the notes to the accounts as IAS 19 currently requires.

Our reasoning for this is explained earlier, but is in summary, because the

investments are typically made for a much longer term than the reporting period it is not relevant to the income statement, and would give investors a misleading view of the development of income in future.

Chapter 9: Disclosures in the employer's financial statements

Q12 Do you agree with the objectives of disclosure that are identified in this Chapter? Are there specific disclosure requirements that should be added to or deleted from those proposed?

As mentioned earlier we would propose that the Projected Benefit Obligation is disclosed in the notes to the accounts together with the effect on this measure if the discount rate were changed to the expected return on the assets. This would give investors a view as to the long-term funding requirement for the pension arrangements as well as the current market value. Where there are no assets, i.e. the liabilities are just a provision on the balance sheet we would propose that an appropriate long-term return is used, e.g. a model portfolio, or the employer's Weighted Average Cost of Capital.

Chapter 10: Accounting for multi-employer plans

Q13 Do you agree that multi-employer plans should be reflected in an employer's financial statements using the same principles as those that apply to a single employer plan? How, in your view, should an accounting standard require that this be implemented in practice?

We do not believe that in practice it is feasible to establish an acceptable allocation key for arrangements where there is an element of risk sharing. We do not see how an employer's share of a multi-employer plan could be accounted for in practice, except where the assets and liabilities of that employer are separately identified in a section of the plan.

Chapter 11: Financial reporting by pension plans

Q14 Do you agree that a pension plan's general purpose financial report should include its liabilities to pay benefits in the future? Do you agree that the plan's liabilities for future benefits should be quantified using the same principles as an employer's liability?

We believe that it is a matter for the national pensions regulator to determine how and whether the liabilities should be included within a pension plan's accounts. However, we do not agree that these should be measured in the same manner as for measuring an employer's liability in its accounts. The two sets of accounts address different audiences for different purposes, and we believe the basis for measuring

liabilities in a plan's accounts should be left to the regulatory authority in each jurisdiction.

Q15 Do you agree that a pension plan's statement of financial position should reflect an asset in respect of amounts potentially receivable under an employer's covenant, and that this should reflect the employer's credit risk?

Where the fiduciaries of a pension plan have reached a contractual agreement for the employer to make additional contributions over a period, usually to make good a deficit on a funding basis, we would agree that the amounts should be recognised as an asset of the plan and should be shown in the plan accounts. We do not, however, accept that a deficit on an IAS basis should be shown as an asset of the Scheme.

General questions

Q16 Are there types of pension arrangements that require further consideration? Please identify the specific features of these arrangements and suggest how the principles of this paper would require development to secure appropriate financial reporting for them.

We think that the treatment of career average pension plans and other defined benefit pension plans should follow the treatment of defined benefit final salary plans, but that some specific hybrid plans based on a cash benefit or notional cash contribution do require further consideration.

Q17 Are there further specific issues relating to the cost and benefit of the proposals that should be taken account of in their further development?

No.
